Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

33

Price risk

Price risk arises from the potential fluctuation in market prices of corn and ethanol traded by FS.
These price fluctuations may cause changes in FS’ sales revenue.  To mitigate this risk, FS monitors
the market regularly seeking to anticipate price movements. The table below shows the positions
of derivative financial instruments to hedge commodity price risk outstanding as of  September
30, 2024:

Derivatives Purchased/
Sold Market Contract Maturity Currency Notional Fair value as

of 09/30/2024

Term contract Sold  B3 Corn 07/31/2025  BRL  33,058  4,371

Term contract Purchased  B3 Corn 07/31/2025  BRL  33,058  3,197

Total Derivative Financial Instrument  7,568

Sensitivity analysis – commodity price risk

Based on corn price on  September 30,  2024, traded at B3 (Brazilian exchange), a probable
scenario (level 1) was defined to calculate the price variation impact in assuming every other
variable is held constant, and based on this, changes of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are, as
detailed below:

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments on September 30, 2024 Contract Value In Reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Forward contract Corn  4,371  4,371  5,464  6,557  3,278  2,186

Financial liabilities

Forward contract Corn  (3,197)  (3,197)  (3,996)  (4,796)  (2,398)  (1,599)

Total  1,174  1,468  1,762  881  587

 Impact on profit or loss and on net parent investment  294  588  (294)  (587)

Market risk

Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively
impact FS’ results.

When appropriate, the Management uses derivatives financial instruments to manage market
risks.

Foreign exchange risk

FS’s operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital abroad, as well as contracts denominated in dollars for the production and sale
of goods FS manages a portion of this risk with derivative financial instruments, primarily options,
swaps and forward contracts (“NDFs”), to reduce exposure to foreign currency fluctuation

[…]

cash flow hedge are recorded as a component of "other comprehensive income". As of September
30, 2024, the balance recorded in other comprehensive income was R$ 52,131, net of income tax
and social contribution. A loss of R$ 129 for the period ended September 30, 2024, related to the
amount deemed ineffective was recognized in the statement of profit or loss (R$ 5,168 for the
period ended September 30, 2023).

Effect of fair value recognized in net parent investment

 Balance as of March 31, 2024  73,754

 Unrealized results from cash flow hedges and recognized on parent company's net
investment  (32,763)

 Deferred income and social contribution taxes  11,140

 Balance as of September 30, 2024  52,131

Cash flow sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

Based on US dollar exchange rate on  September 30,  2024, a probable scenario (level 1) was
defined to calculate the exchange rate impact for the period ended, assuming that all other
variables are kept constant and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are
calculated, as detailed below:

Instruments in September 30, 2024 Currency Carrying
amount

Exchange
rate

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

In reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  USD  175,295  5.4481  955,025  1,193,781  1,432,537  716,269  477,512

 Total return swap (TRS)  USD  —  5.4481  —  —  —  —  —

 Loans to related parties  USD  57,041  5.4481  310,765  388,456  466,148  233,074  155,383

 Derivative financial
instruments  USD  330,107  5.4481  1,798,456  2,248,070  2,697,685  1,348,842  899,228

 Financial liabilities

 Loans for investments*  USD  (727,435)  5.4481  (3,963,139)  (4,953,923)  (5,944,708)  (2,972,354)  (1,981,569)

 Derivative financial
instruments  USD  (85,765)  5.4481  (467,256)  (584,070)  (700,884)  (350,442)  (233,628)

 Total  (1,366,149)  (1,707,686)  (2,049,223)  (1,024,612)  (683,074)

 Impact on profit or loss and net parent investment  (341,537)  (683,074)  341,537  683,075

(*) The presented amount does not include transaction costs.
Reference: the information PTAX (exchange rate calculated during the day for Central Bank of Brazil) was extracted from the
BACEN basis (Central Bank of Brazil), considering the last business day of September 30, 2024.

Interest rate risk

FS is exposed to the interest rate risk variations in its financial investments and loans and
borrowings indexed to CDI in the reporting period.

As of September 30, 2024, the profile of FS’ financial instruments remunerated by variable interest
is:

Financial instruments Note 09/30/2024 03/31/2024

 Financial investments in bank deposit certificates ("CDB") 5  1,735,484  2,272,532

 Restricted cash 6  589,766  1,298,115

 Loans for working capital (*) () 12  (6,778,829)  (7,149,567)

 Total  (4,453,579)  (3,578,920)

(*) The presented amount does not include transaction costs.

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

36

() All working capital loans are exposed to CDI.

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - sensitivity analysis

Based on the CDI rate in effect on September 30, 2024, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the interest income or expense for the period ended, assuming that all other variables
are kept constant and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as
detailed below:

Combined
Risk

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Financial instruments Exposure at
09/30/2024 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

 Financial assets and liabilities % Valor 25% 50% 25% 50%

 Cash and cash equivalents  1,735.484  CDI 10.65  184,829  231,036  277,244  138,622  92,415

 Restricted cash  589.766  CDI 10.65  62,810  78,513  94,215  47,108  31,405

 Loans*  (6,778.829)  CDI 10.65  (721,945)  (902,431)  (1,082,918)  (541,459)  (360,973)

 Total  (474,306)  (592,882)  (711,459)  (355,729)  (237,153)

 Impact on profit or loss and net parent investment  (118,576)  (237,153)  118,577  237,153

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs,
Reference: CDI information was obtained from the CETIP (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of September, 2024.

Derivative financial instruments

FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies.  Among these
exposures, the most relevant is a loan in the amounting to USD 727,435 (R$ 3,963,137) as of
September 30, 2024, and USD 635.905 (R$ 3.177.106) as of March 31, 2024.

FS manages a portion of this risk through the use of derivative financial instruments of short and